

December 16, 1994

Ernie Tracy

P.O. Box 787

Dorris, California  96023-0787



Re:  Your Request for Informal 






  Assistance




Our File No. I-94-373

Dear Mr. Tracy:


We write in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").    Since you have not named specific decisions involved, we are treating this as a request for informal assistance.   Your request, in part, raises issues under the "Brown Act", California Government Code Sections 54950 et seq.  This agency is jurisdictionally limited to providing advice under the Act, accordingly we are unable to address your questions relating to other public laws which regulate the conduct of public officials.  We suggest you consult with your school board's counsel or the county counsel's office for advice on these other areas of public law.

QUESTION


Does your wife's employment with the Butte Valley Unified School District (the "District") or your employment with the Department of Food and Agriculture create a conflict of interest for you as a member of the District's Governing Board?

CONCLUSION


You may generally participate in decisions of the governing board unless it is reasonably foreseeable that such decisions will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you or your economic interests, as defined below.  Generally, a salary received from a government entity does not give rise to an economic interest as defined in the Act.  Accordingly, neither your wife's employment with the school district, nor your employment with the Department of Food and Agriculture would, by itself, cause a conflict.  However, you may not participate in any decision to hire, fire, promote, demote, or discipline your spouse, nor may you participate in a decision to pay your spouse a salary which is different from salaries paid to other employees of the agency in the same job classification or position.  

FACTS


You have been elected as a board member of the District Governing Board.  Your wife is employed by the Butte Valley Unified School District as a secretary at the high school.  She is also vice-president of the classified employees' union.


You are a California State employee with the Department of Food and Agriculture and a labor representative (a job steward) for the California State Employees' Association.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know that he or she has a financial interest.  (Sections 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, on, among other things, the official or any member of his or her immediate family or, a source of income to the official of $250 or more within the twelve months preceding the decision.  (Section 87103.)


Under Section 82030, salary, reimbursement for expenses and per diem from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of income.  Accordingly, you can not have a conflict of interest arising solely out of your salary as a government employee or your community property interest in your spouse's salary from the District.  However, please note that a decision to hire, fire, promote, demote, discipline, or pay your spouse a salary which is different from the salary paid to other employees in the same job classification, would be a decision in which you would still be disqualified, as such a decision directly affects your spouse, rather than merely affecting the source of income.  (Regulation 18702.1(c)(1).)


It is not apparent from your facts whether or not the respective labor organizations to which you and your wife belong are a source of income to you.  If either or both labor organizations are a source of income of $250 or more to you, then you are potentially disqualified you from any decision which would materially affect that source of income.  Of course, it is not possible to analyze whether or not a conflict would actually exist with regard to these labor organizations without knowing the nature of the decision involved.  Should you require additional advice with respect to a specific decision, we ask that you submit a new request along with a complete recitation of all relevant facts.


You have stated that your spouse may apply for a position as softball coach.  As stated above, you would have a conflict in any decision to hire your spouse.  Accordingly, you may not participate in, or otherwise attempt to influence the decision to hire a softball coach if your wife is an applicant for that position.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited, to official contacts with the decisionmaking body.  (Regulation 18700.1)


Should you have any further questions, you may contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

